NHS Prescription Services Overprint Specification for FP10SS Forms (August 2018)        1
NHS Prescription Services
Overprint Specification for FP10SS Forms
Version 2.0
August 2018
NHS Prescription Services Overprint Specification for FP10SS Forms (August 2018)        2
Amendment History
Version Date Amendment History

EPS
Prescription
Type Code
Description   FP10
paper type
FP10
Prescriber
Initiative
Note
0101  Primary Care Prescriber – Medical Prescriber FP10 SS
0104 Primary Care Prescriber - Nurse Independent/Supplementary prescriber  FP10 SS PN
0105 Primary Care Prescriber - Community Practitioner Nurse prescriber  FP10 SS PN
0108 Primary Care Prescriber - Pharmacist Independent/Supplementary
prescriber
FP10 SS SP
0113 Primary Care Prescriber – Optometrist Independent/Supplementary
prescriber
FP10 SS SP
0114 Primary Care Prescriber – Podiatrist/Chiropodist
Independent/Supplementary prescriber
FP10 SS SP
0116 Primary Care Prescriber – Radiographer Independent/Supplementary
prescriber
FP10 SS SP
0117 Primary Care Prescriber -  Physiotherapist Independent/Supplementary
prescriber
FP10 SS SP
0124 Primary Care Prescriber – Dietician Supplementary prescriber FP10 SS SP New code to support Dietician
Supplementary Prescribers
0125 Primary Care Prescriber – Paramedic Independent/Supplementary
prescriber
FP10 SS SP New code to support Paramedic
Prescribers
EPS
Prescription
Type Code
Description   FP10 paper
type
FP10
Prescriber
Initiative
Note
0123 Primary Care Prescriber - Hospital prescriber  FP10 SS HP Currently out of scope for EPS – Hospital unit
prescribers prescribing on FP10 prescriptions for
dispensing in the Community.
0607 Dental Prescribing - Dentist  FP10 D  Currently out of scope for EPS and no overprinting
requirements for dental forms as hand written pads
NHS Prescription Services Overprint Specification for FP10SS Forms (August 2018)        25
Retired codes that must no longer be used cross referenced with ‘code that can be used be used’
EPS
Prescription
Type Code
Description   FP10
paper
type
FP10
Prescriber
Initiative
Note
0001  General Practitioner Prescribing    Medical prescriber use 0101
0002 Intentionally left blank    n/a
0003 Nurse Practitioner Prescribing    Nurse prescriber use either 0104 or 0105 depending upon
qualification of nurse
0004 Hospital Prescribing    Out of scope for EPS
0006 Dental Prescribing    Out of scope for EPS
0007 Supplementary Prescriber Prescribing    Use appropriate prescription type depending upon type of
prescriber eg 0108, 0113, 0114, 0116, 0117, 0124
0009 General Practitioner Prescribing: Private    Private prescribing not in scope for EPS
0012 Extended Formulary Prescriber    ‘Extended Formulary’ Nurse Prescribers no longer exist. A nurse
prescriber would use 0104 or 0105 depending upon their
qualification
0102 General Practitioner Prescribing - Trainee
Doctor/GP Registrar
FP10 SS  Code retired 01 September 2016
Medical prescriber use 0101
0103 General Practitioner Prescribing - Deputising
Services
FP10 SS  Code retired 01 September 2016
Medical prescriber use 0101
0106 General Practitioner Prescribing - PCT
employed Nurse Independent/Supplementary
prescriber
FP10 SS CN Code obsolete must not be used as PCTs abolished 01 April 2013
For a nurse employed as an Independent or Supplementary
prescriber use 0104
0107 General Practitioner Prescribing - PCT
employed Community Practitioner Nurse
prescriber
FP10 SS CN Code obsolete must not be used as PCTs abolished 01 April 2013
For a nurse employed as a Community Practitioner nurse
prescriber use 0105
0109 General Practitioner Prescribing - PCT
employed Pharmacist prescriber
FP10 SS SP Code obsolete must not be used as PCTs abolished 01 April 2013
For a pharmacist employed as a prescriber use 0108
0110 General Practitioner Prescribing - Locum  FP10 SS  Code retired 01 September 2016
NHS Prescription Services Overprint Specification for FP10SS Forms (August 2018)        26
Medical prescriber use 0101
0119 General Practitioner Prescribing - PCT employed
Podiatrist/Chiropodist
FP10 SS SP Code obsolete must not be used as PCTs abolished 01 April 2013
For a podiatrist/chiropodist employed as a prescriber use 0114
0120 General Practitioner Prescribing - PCT employed
Optometrist
FP10 SS SP Code obsolete must not be used as PCTs abolished 01 April 2013
For an optometrist  employed as a  prescriber use 0113
0121 General Practitioner Prescribing - PCT employed
Radiographer
FP10 SS SP Code obsolete must not be used as PCTs abolished 01 April 2013
For a  radiographer employed as a prescriber use 0116
0122 General Practitioner Prescribing - PCT employed
Physiotherapist
FP10 SS SP Code obsolete must not be used as PCTs abolished 01 April 2013
For a  physiotherapist employed as a prescriber use 0117
0304 Nurse Practitioner - Practice employed Nurse
Independent/Supplementary prescriber
FP10 P PN Code retired 01 September 2016
For a nurse employed as an Independent or Supplementary
prescriber use 0104